# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Steelhead Corp.	09/25/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Metropolitan Air Technology, LLC
Street Address:	6235 South Oak Park Ave.
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60638

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5702298

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (603)448-1115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (603) 448-1922
Email: MJWeins@aol.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Weins
Address Line 1: 31 Bank Street

Address Line 4: Lebanon, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03766

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Weins

Total Attachments: 1

source=Pat Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0814

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, STEELHEAD CORP. an Illinois corporation with offices at 6235 South Oak Park Ave., Chicago, Illinois, USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to a LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES, patent number 5,702,298, entitled: UNSHEATHED CABLE ACTIVATED DAMPER CONTROL SYSTEM and issued on December 30, 1997, and to a related GRANT OF CANADIAN LETTERS PATENT No. 2,185,311 of the same title, issued on February 15, 2000, and claiming priority thereof.

AND WHEREAS, METROPOLITAN AIR TECHNOLOGY, LLC an Illinois corporation, having its principal offices at 6235 South Oak Park Ave., Chicago, Illinois, USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for one dollar and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which each of said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

By: Date: Sept 25, 2007  Gregory Winsor, President	
STATE OF	
Cathure Alle	
NOTARY PUBLIC/JUSTICE OF THE PEACE	

OFFICIAL SEAL
CATHERINE OHLE
HOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/14/17

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0815

**RECORDED: 10/12/2007**